potential adverse effects on the Trust’s financial performance. The Trust may use derivative financial instruments to hedge
certain risk exposures.

i) Interest rate risk
A significant proportion of the Trust’s debt is financed at fixed rates with maturities staggered over a number of years,
thereby mitigating its exposure to changes in interest rates and financing risks. At December 31, 2024, approximately
24.40% (December 31, 2023 – 26.30%) of the Trust’s debt is financed at variable rates, of which 73.92% is subject to
interest rate swap agreements with fixed interest rates. The remaining variable rate debt (6.36% of total debt) not
subject to interest rate swap agreements represents the Trust’s exposure to changes in interest rates on such debt.

The Trust analyzes its interest rate exposure on a regular basis. The Trust monitors the historical movement of 10-year
Government of Canada bonds and performs a sensitivity analysis to identify the possible impact on net income of an
interest rate shift. The simulation is performed on a regular basis to ensure the maximum loss potential is within the
limit acceptable to management. Management performs the simulation for secured debt, unsecured debt, revolving
operating facilities, and mortgages and loans receivable:

Change in interest rate of: (1.50)% (1.00)% (0.50)% 0.50% 1.00% 1.50%

Net income increase (decrease) from variable-
rate debt $4,816 $3,211 $1,605 $(1,605) $(3,211) $(4,816)

Net income increase (decrease) from variable-
rate mortgages and loans receivable $(1,322) $(881) $(441) $441 $881 $1,322

From time to time, the Trust may enter into interest rate swaps as part of its strategy for managing certain interest rate
risks. The Trust recognizes any change in fair value associated with interest rate swap agreements in the consolidated
statements of income and comprehensive income.

The sensitivity analysis in the table below reflects the fair value gain (loss) on interest rate swap agreements from
possible changes in interest rates.

Change in interest rate of: (1.50)% (1.00)% (0.50)% 0.50% 1.00% 1.50%

Fair value gain (loss) on interest rate swap
agreements $(39,150) $(25,503) $(11,934) $14,974 $28,315 $41,584